
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
 

Executive Member For Leisure & Culture and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Crisp (Chair), Hogg, King, Vassie and Healey 

(Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 4 December 2007 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Marriott Room, Central Library, Museum Street, 
York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 3 December 2007, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday, 6 December 2007, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
  
1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 

 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
October 2007. 

 
3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Board’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5pm on Monday 3rd December 2007. 

 
4. Leisure and Culture Performance and Finance Monitoring 

Report 2  (Pages 7 - 36) 
 

This report analyses performance by reference to the service plan, 
the budget, and the performance indicators for all of the services 
funded through the Leisure and Culture budget. 

 
5. Capital Programme Monitoring Report 2  (Pages 37 - 44) 
 

This report is to inform Members of the likely out-turn position of the 
2007/08 Capital Programme based on the spend profile and 
information to the end of October 2007.  The reports also advises 
Members of changes to existing schemes to allow the more 
effective management and monitoring of the Capital Programme 
and any new schemes and seek approval for their addition to the 
Capital Programme. 

 
6. Museum's Trust Partnership Delivery Plan 2008-2013  (Pages 

45 - 60) 
 

This report asks the Executive Member to agree a new 
Performance Delivery Plan for the York Museums Trust for the 
period 2008 to 2013. 

 
7. Football Pitches Strategy  (Pages 61 - 74) 
 

This report advises member of the findings of Active York’s (the 
city’s Sport & Active Leisure partnership) playing pitch analysis and 
their plans for improving provision in the city.  It also makes 
recommendations for how the Council can contribute to delivering 
this playing pitch strategy including developing a funding 
application and employing a project officer. 

 



 

8. Acomb Library Refurbishment Progress Report  (Pages 75 - 
80) 

 

This report details progress made on the extension and 
refurbishment of Acomb Library to create a new Library Learning 
Centre and seeks agreement on:  
 
� the proposed opening hours 

� the naming of the centre 

� the provision of refreshments 
 
9. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 

the Local Government Act 1972   
 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Tracy Wallis 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 

• E-mail – tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which
[...]
Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE & CULTURE 
AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 19 OCTOBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CRISP (CHAIR), KING, VASSIE 
AND HEALEY (VICE-CHAIR) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HOGG 

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda. 
No interests were declared.  
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED : That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Member for Leisure and Culture and Advisory Panel 
held on 4 September be approved and signed by the 
Chair and Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

19. REGIONAL CULTURAL COMMENTARY AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
Members considered a report which updated them on two re
[...]
ing the Art Gallery 
Roof, the Hospitium, and the Heritage Lottery Fund Bid in respect of the 
Yorkshire Museum and Gardens. 
 
Michael Woodward, Director of Finance and Business Development of the 
YMT attended the meeting to update Members on progress in the above 
areas. Members were also updated regarding the ongoing developments 
of the Castle Museum, the increase in visitor numbers due to a television 
advertising campaign, and the developments to celebrate the 70th 
anniversary of the museum next year. 
 
Updates were provided on the Hospitium project. 
 
The report detailed the current capital programme and the reprofile 
requested in paragraphs 14 & 15 of the report : 
 
Current 
                £,000s 
2007/08   Hospitium    200 
    1960’s Experience  200 
2008/09   Prison Experience  100 
    Yorkshire Museum  500 
2009/10   Yorkshire Museum  500 
    Gardens   263 
 
Reprofile requested 

Page 4



  
2007/08   Hospitium    200 
    1960’s Experience  200 
    Art Gallery Roof  200 
2008/09   Prison Experience  100 
    Yorkshire Museum  100 
2009/10   Yorkshire Museum  500 
    Gardens   263 
2010/11   Yorkshire Museum  200 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
  

• Note the performance of the York Museums Trust, 
and Members comments; 

• Agree to the application of the Council’s capital as 
set out in paragraph 15 of the report and detailed 
above; 

• Recommend that the Executive considers the 
trust’s request for £250k of prudential borrowing in 
order to fund the balance of the Hospitium scheme. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To fulfil the Council’s role under the Partnership 

Delivery Plan. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C. Vassie 
Executive Member for Leisure and Culture 
 
 
 
Cllr.S.Crisp 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
 
The meeting started at 3.45 pm and finished at 4.50 pm. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left b
[...]
reason to suggest that most budgets will not come in at or 
about the level of the current approved budget.  There are though a number of 
exceptions to this and these variations are summarised in the Annex with full 
details provided in the budget section of each service plan profile. 

12. The original net budget for Leisure & Culture for 2007/08 was set at £9,478k.  
Since then there have been a number of changes made (the annex provides 
details) resulting in a latest approved net budget of £9,556k.  In total the 
projected net outturn for 2007/08 is £9,639k, leaving a projected net overspend 
of £83k or 0.9%. 

13. The first budget monitoring report for 2007/08 presented to EMAP in 
September highlighted a projected net overspend (after mitigating action) of 
£104k.  The individual service plan financial monitoring sheets in the Annex 
now show a total net projected overspend of £161k.  To offset this a number of 
service managers have proposed mitigating action to hold back expenditure 
totalling £78k, with the details again shown in the Annex.  The result of this 
action leaves the net projected overspend of £83k which is an improvement on 
the position reported in the first monitoring report.  The major changes from the 
1st monitoring report are set out briefly below with full details of each in the 
Annex: 

• An increased saving of £54k from posts kept vacant on a short term basis 
following the recent libraries restructure to help mitigate some of the 
libraries income shortfall. 

• An improved position at Yearsley Pool of £26k following the recent 
refurbishment and higher than anticipated staff savings during the closure 
period. 

• Unbudgeted costs of £46k due to the delayed handover of the Barbican 
Centre that were not reported at the time of the first monitor. 

 
14. Officers will continue to work to identify further savings to bridge the remaining 

£83k budget gap before the end of the financial year, including reviewing 
savings options that 
[...]
ing of £40k was allocated. In

addition the option to seek a venture fund loan of a further £40k was approved. Since then

the net overspend has reduced.  The variation has been arrived at by comparing the predicted 

outturn against the base budget increased by £80k (i.e. including the venture fund loan), and

is made up of reduced income of £57k offset by a saving in staffiing costs of £21k.

The additional unbudgeted costs relating to the Barbican Centre prior to full handover are

estimated to be £80k until 3 December 2007. For each month beyond this an estimated

additional £5k will be incurred, mainly on business rate costs.

A surplus on the recharge to the Oaklands facility has been achieved.

The impact of the rent review for Waterworld was overestimated in the budget for 2007/08.

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Leisure and Culture and Advisory Panel  4 December 2007 

Report of the Director of Learning Culture and Children’s Services and the Director of 
Resources 
 

CAPITAL  PROGRAMME  MONITORING  2007/08  -  REPORT 2 
 

Summary 

1 This report is to:  

• inform Members of the likely out-turn position of the 2007/08 Capital 
Programme based on the spend profile and information to the end of 
October 2007.   

• advise Members of changes to existing schemes to allow the more effective 
management and monitoring of the Capital Programme. 

• inform Members of any new schemes and seek approval for their addition to 
the Capital Programme. 

 
 Background 

2 The original capital programme for the financial year 2007/08 was approved at 
Council on 21 February 2007.  A number of amendments were then approved 
as part of the 2006/07 outturn report and at the first monitor.  This has resulted 
in a current approved Leisure & Culture Capital Programme for 2007/08 which 
shows gross capital expenditure of £3.001m, with £0.911m of other funding 
which gives a net capital programme cost of £
[...]
vernment Grant 52 623 623 0 0 0 623 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 675

  -  Section 106 379 193 93 -100 0 -100 93 0 0 100 100 0 0 0 0 0 572

  -  Schools Contribution re Specialism 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50

  -  External Contribution 14 9 9 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23

  -  Prudential Borrowing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,529 0 0 1,529 0 0 0 0 0 1,529

  -  Net Cost 943 2,090 2,140 50 0 50 2,140 5,664 0 -350 5,314 1,763 0 300 2,063 200 10,660

  -  Gross Expenditure 2,957 3,001 2,951 -50 0 -50 2,951 7,193 0 -250 6,943 1,763 0 300 2,063 200 15,114

Annex1Leis200708Monitor20.xls / Monitor 2 23/11/07 / 09:47

P
a

g
e
 4

4



 

 

  
 

  

Meeting of the Executive Member for Leisure and 
Culture and Advisory Panel 

4 December 2007 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture)  
 

 
YORK MUSEUMS TRUST:  REVIEW OF THE PERFORMANCE DELIVERY PLAN 
(2008-13) 

Summary 

1. This report asks the Executive Member to agree a new Performance Delivery 
Plan for the York Museums Trust for the period 2008 to 2013. 

 Background 

2. The Partnership Delivery Plan (PDP) is a joint agreement between the Council 
and the York Museums Trust.  It sets out: 

• the key objectives of the partnership 

• performance targets and indicators to be met by the Trust and Council 

• performance information to be provided 

• review and reporting procedures 

• partnership arrangements between the Council and the Trust  

• arrangements for the operation of the Yorkshire Museums Gardens 

3. The original PDP was written in 2002 and covered the first five years of the 
Trust.  The Funding Agreement provides a process whereby it will be formally 
reviewed by the Council and the Trust at the end of those five years to create 
a plan for the next five years.   Continued funding has already been approved 
by the Executive for this period.     

 Consultation 

4. This advisory panel received a report in December last year inviting views 
about issues that should be taken account of in re
[...]
 Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and 
Culture) 
 
Report 
Approved 

√ Date 19.11.07. 

Fiona Williams 
Head of Libraries and Heritage 
Ext. 3316 
 
Janet Barnes 
Chief Executive  
York Museums Trust 
 
 

    

Wards Affected:   All  
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

 
Background Papers: 

York Museums Trust:  Review Of The Performance Delivery Plan (2008-13):  Report 
to the Executive Member for Leisure and Culture - 5 December, 2006 

York Museums Trust Funding:  Report to the Executive – 30 May, 2006 
 
 
Annexes 

Annex A                      Performance Delivery Plan 2008-13                    
 

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



AAAANNEX NNEX NNEX NNEX AAAA    

CITYCITYCITYCITY    OFOFOFOF    YORKYORKYORKYORK    COUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCILCOUNCIL    

ANDANDANDAND    

YORKYORKYORKYORK    MUSEUMSMUSEUMSMUSEUMSMUSEUMS    TRUSTTRUSTTRUSTTRUST        

PARTNERSHIPPARTNERSHIPPARTNERSHIPPARTNERSHIP        

DELIVERYDELIVERYDELIVERYDELIVERY    PLANPLANPLANPLAN    

2008200820082008    ----2013201320132013    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 49



IntroductionIntroductionIntroductionIntroduction    

1 This Partnership Delivery Plan is a joint agreement between the Council and the 
York Museums Trust and is an annex to the ‘Funding Agreement’.  It sets out: 

• the key objectives of the partnership 

• performance targets and indicators to be met by the Trust and Council 

• performance information to be provided 

• review and reporting procedures 

• partnership arrangements between the Council and the Trust  

2 The Trust is an independent organisation working in partnership with the Council 
with the aim of delivering a Museums and Gallery service that will become 
recognised as one of the very best in the country.  The Select Committee report on 
Museums and Galleries in 2007 said: 

The Trust strongly recommend that any large local authority museum
[...]
and 
Culture and Advisory Panel 

4 December 2007 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture)  

 

Football Pitches Strategy 

Summary 

1. This report advises member of the findings of Active York’s (the city’s Sport & 
Active Leisure partnership) playing pitch analysis and their plans for improving 
provision in the city.  It also makes recommendations for how the Council can 
contribute to delivering this playing pitch strategy including developing a 
funding application and employing a project officer. 

Background 

2. A chapter of Active York’s sport and active leisure strategy addresses supply 
and demand of turf playing fields.  This sports pitch analysis and strategy 
(annex 1) has identified that the city currently has a shortage of mini and junior 
soccer pitches (31 and 9 respectively) and junior rugby league pitches (16). 
Taking into account population projections for 2015 and also assuming that the 
work that is being undertaken to increase participation in sport is successful, 
the deficit will increase to 64 mini soccer pitches, 17 Junior soccer pitches and 
19 junior rugby pitches.  However, there are a number of other pitches in the 
city that have not been included in the analysis, as they have no community 
access.  Many of these are on school sites.  

3. The analysis also considers pitch quality and identifies that the City has a 
significant problem with regard to the quality of the pitches available and their 
associated ancillary facilities. It specifically makes reference to the need for 
playing surfaces that are safe for match play and free from dog fouling.  Many 
school sites have no community changing facilities and community club sites 
often have dated changing facilities with only single sex provision.  Many 
pitches are uneven or poorly drained and in these cases usage is limited to 
weekly (or less) during wet weather in order to maintain league standards. 

4. The strategy next identifies the key priorities for the city with regard to playing 
pitch provision. These include: 

• ensuring that sports people have access to safe and secure facilities which 
are managed and maintained appropriately and that cater for the specific 
needs of the users.   We can no longer expect formal sport to be played on 
areas of open space at risk of dog fouling and littering, with no changing and 
ancillary facilities.  

Agenda Item 7Page 61



  

• retaining and enhancing existing sites.  We must invest in existing sites to 
improve their quality and increase their capacity.  Where clubs are already 
using and maintaining sites Active York will support the on-going use 
including where possible offering assistance with ground improvement and 
development.  

• The provision of new pitches should be through extension and expansion of 
existing high quality sustainable sites.  New facilities must only be 
considered if they are filling an identified gap in provision and if a suitable 
infrastructure exists or can be created to manage and maintain them.   

• Sports trends and participation rates shift over time and the possibility of 
developing generic pitches or converting existing surplus pitches to generic 
ones that could be used for soccer, rugby league and rugby union, rounders 
or other sports activities should also be explored. 

5. The strategy document then identifies a number of specific actions that should 
be undertaken within each geographical zone to help reduce the unmet 
demand for facilities.  These include: 

• Active York must continue to make recommendations to City of York 
Council on how developer’s sports contributions can be spent in the zone 
to provide maximum community benefit.   

• Work should be undertaken with schools to encourage community use and 
the development of appropriate community use agreements to benefit both 
the schools and the community. This has to balance the need for pupil and 
young people’s safety against the demands of open acce
[...]
tribution to 
any capital schemes will be limited to allocating its S106 contributions and 
there is not expected to be any call on the council’s own capital fund. 

19. There are currently no revenue resources available within the Sports & Active 
Leisure budget to support the project officer post.  Officers will explore options 
for generating additional revenue in order to fund the post but no appointment 
will be made until a secure funding source has been identified. 

Page 65



  

 Human Resources:  

20. Recruitment to a new post, if agreed, will be made in accordance with the 
Council's Recruitment and Selection Procedures and Establishment Control 
processes 

21. There are no legal, equalities, crime and disorder, or IT implications.      

 Property: 

22. This strategy should be supported by the completion as soon as possible of a 
Service Asset Management Plan which will enable the priorities set out and the 
analysis undertaken to be incorporated into an asset plan which will identify 
options to close the gap between need and current provision and map a way 
forward to deliver the changes needed, taking into account cost, funding 
streams and opportunities. 

Risk Management 

23. There are no risks of this report as no work that has not been identified in the 
Sport & Active Leisure service plan will be done and no additional expenditure 
incurred unless full funding is secured for the football development post. 
However the risk of not funding the post is that the city may loose some or all 
of the £5M of investment in pitch facilities that is planned. 

Recommendations 

24. The Executive Member is asked to agree that: 

� A post of Football Project Officer should be established subject to match 
funding being identified 

� Officers work with local community and voluntary groups to develop a 
feasible project for pitch and ancillary facility improvements on the 
Knavesmire without jeopardising the other uses of the land, and when such 
a project
[...]
alities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, 

Information Technology, or Property implications arising from the 
recommendations. 

Risk Management 

20. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the main risks that 
have been identified are those which could lead to the inability to meet 
business objectives, leading to financial loss and non-compliance with 
legislation.  Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risk score has 
been assessed at 9, placing the issue in the Low category as an acceptable 
risk.  This means that the risks will be regularly monitored. 

Page 78



Recommendations 

21. The Executive Member is asked to agree: 

� the proposed opening hours for the centre 

� naming the centres “Explore” 

� To pursue a staffed catering facility and to delegate the detailed 
arrangements to the Director of LCCS subject to any proposal being at 
worst cost neutral 

 
Reason:  In order that planning and promoting the service can move forward. 

Contact Details 

Author:  Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and 
Culture) 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 20.11.07. 

Fiona Williams  
Head of Libraries and Heritage 
Lifelong Learning and Culture 
3316 

 

Alistair Gourlay 
Head of Adult and Community 
Education  
Lifelong Learning and Culture 
4294 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer: 

Richard Hartle 
LCCS Finance Manager 
554225 
 

 Wards Affected:  Acomb and Westfield  
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers:  

21st Century Learning: 21st Century Libraries – Report to the Executive 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Leisure and Culture Performance and Finance Monitoring Report 2
	Perf Rpt 07-08 No 2 Annex

	5 Capital Programme Monitoring Report 2
	Annex 1 Leis 2007-08 Monitor 2

	6 Museum's Trust Partnership Delivery Plan 2008-2013
	YMT PDP 2008 Annex A

	7 Football Pitches Strategy
	Football Pitches Strategy Annex

	8 Acomb Library Refurbishment Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE & CULTURE 
AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 4 DECEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CRISP (CHAIR), HOGG, KING, 
VASSIE AND HEALEY (VICE-CHAIR) 

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Hogg declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 6 (Museum’s Trust Partnership Delivery Plan 2008-2013) as he was a 
member of the York Museums Trust. 
 

22. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Member for Leisure and Culture and Advisory Panel 
held on 19th October 2007 be approved and signed by 
the Chair and the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

24. LEISURE AND CULTURE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

MONITORING REPORT 2  

 
Members considered a report that analysed performance by reference to 
the service plan, the budget and the performance indicators for all of the 
services funded through the Leisure and Culture budget. 
 
The major changes from the first monitoring report were as follows: 
 

• An increased saving of £54k from posts kept 
vacant on a short time basis following the recent 
libraries restructure to help mitigate some of the 
libraries income shortfall. 

• An improved position at Yearsley Pool of £26k 
following the recent refurbishment and higher than 
anticipated staff savings during the closure period. 

• Unbudgeted costs of £46k due to the delayed 
handover of the Barbican Centre that were not 
reported at the time of the first monitor. 

 



Some Members asked if the vacant library posts had had a detrimental 
effect on the service and Officers replied that they had.  The Head of 
Libraries and Heritage said that due to the restructure within the service 
there had been more than the usual amount of internal vacancies. The 
opening hours at the Central Library were now back to normal (having 
been temporarily reduced). 
 
Discussions were had around the subject of the cultural diversity project 
and the Chair mentioned that there was a small group of ladies who were 
looking for a swimming facility that could cater for their cultural and 
religious requirements.  Officers reported that they had met with the group 
of ladies to try and clarify their needs and to look at practical ways of 
providing them with the use of a swimming facility. The Chair gave the 
Officer some examples of swimming provision offered by other Local 
Authorities which she had found on various websites. The Head of Sport 
and Active Leisure agreed to look at how other Local Authorities provided 
all female swimming facilities for those with specific cultural and religious 
needs; she would also continue to liaise with the group .1 The Assistant 
Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture) also said that he would provide a 
report for Members regarding the practical, legal and policy requirements 
in relation to provision of single sex swimming. 2 
 
Members also discussed the very basic nature of the public toilets in West 
Bank Park. Officers reported that there were no substantial monies 
available, at the moment, from Section 106 agreements to assist with the 
cost of refurbishment. 
 
Some Members felt that there was a need to keep a closer eye on energy 
efficiency and use of energy at the Edmund Wilson Fitness Gym. The 
possibility of turning off lights, air conditioners and machines when not in 
use was discussed. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

• Note the performance of the services within the 
directorate funded through the Leisure and Culture 
budget. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To monitor and review performance in this portfolio 

area. 
 
Action Required  
1. The Head of Sport and Active Leisure agreed to look at 
how other Local Authorities provided all female swimming 
facilities for those with specific cultural and religious needs. 
She would also continue to liaise with the group .  

 
AL  
 
 
 



2. The Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture) 
also said that he would provide a report for Members 
regarding the practical, legal and policy requirements in 
relation to provision of single sex swimming provision.   
 

 
AL  

 
25. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT 2  

 
Members considered a report that informed them of the likely out-turn 
position of the 2007/08 Capital Programme based on the spend profile and 
information to the end of October 2007. It also advised Members of 
changes to existing schemes to allow for more effective management and 
monitoring of the Capital Programme. Members were made aware of new 
schemes and their approval was sought for the addition of these to the 
Capital Programme. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

• Note the updates to schemes as detailed in the 
report. 

• Agree the scheme reprofiling and slippage reported 
in the report and summarised in Annex 1.1 

• Approve the revised capital programme as set out 
in Annex 1.2 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To enable the effective management and monitoring of 

the capital programme. 
 
Action Required  
1. To update the programme spreadsheets  
2. To update the programme spreadsheets.   
 

 
AL  
AL  

 
26. MUSEUM'S TRUST PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN 2008-2013  

 
Members considered a report that asked the Executive Member to agree a 
new Performance Delivery Plan (PDP) for the York Museums Trust for the 
period 2008 to 2013. 
 
The Partnership Delivery Plan is a joint agreement between the Council 
and the York Museums Trust and it sets out: 
 

• The key objectives of the partnership 

• Performance targets and indicators to be met by 
the Trust and the Council 



• Performance information to be provided 

• Review and reporting procedures 

• Partnership arrangements between the Council 
and the Trust 

• Arrangements for the operation of the Yorkshire 
Museums Gardens. 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

• Approve the new Partnership Delivery Plan1 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: So that agreed targets and objectives for the 

partnership can be put in place for the period 2008-13. 
 
Action Required  
1. Implement Museum's Trust Partnership Delivery Plan 
2008-2013   
 

 
AL  

 
27. FOOTBALL PITCHES STRATEGY  

 
Members considered a report that advised them of the findings of the 
Active York’s (the city’s Sport and Active Leisure Partnership) playing pitch 
analysis and their plans for improving provision in the city.  
 
Active York’s Sport and Active Leisure Strategy addresses the supply and 
demand of turf playing fields. It has identified that the city currently has a 
shortage of mini and junior soccer pitches and junior rugby league pitches. 
It also identified the fact that the city has a significant problem with regard 
to the quality of the pitches available and their associated ancillary 
facilities. 
 
The strategy identifies the following key priorities for the city: 
 

• Ensuring that sports people have access to safe and 
secure facilities which are managed and maintained 
appropriately 

• Retaining and enhancing existing sites 

• The provision of new pitches should be through extension 
and expansion of existing high quality sustainable sites 

• Sports trends and participation rates shift over time and 
the possibility of developing generic pitches should be 
explored 

 



Officers reported that all York secondary schools have extensive 
community use whereas primary schools generally lack the ancillary 
facilities necessary to support community use of pitches. All of the projects 
would need to be able to demonstrate a strategic need for funding. 
 
Some Members raised concerns regarding the temporary nature of the 
Football Project Officer post. They felt that the post should be reviewed 
before the five years was up. Officers said that it would be a permanent 
post but also stated that the Football Foundation did not provide funding 
for longer projects. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

• Agree a post of Football Project Officer be established 
subject to match funding being identified.1 

• Agree to Officers working with the local community and 
voluntary groups to develop a feasible project for pitch 
and ancillary facility improvements on the Knavesmire 
without jeopardising the other uses of the land, and when 
such a project is developed seek appropriate external 
partnership funding to deliver it. 2 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To improve the quality of playing pitches available in 

York. 
 
Action Required  
1. To appoint to the post.  
2. Officers work with local community and voluntary groups 
to develop a feasible project for pitch and ancillary facility 
improvements on the Knavesmire without jeopardising the 
other uses of the land, and when such a project is 
developed seek appropriate external partnership funding to 
deliver it.   
 

 
AL  
AL  

 
28. ACOMB LIBRARY REFURBISHMENT PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Members considered a report that detailed progress made on the 
extension and refurbishment of Acomb Library to create a new Library 
Learning Centre and sought agreement on: 
 

• The proposed opening hours 

• The naming of the centre 

• The provision of refreshments 
 



The Head of Libraries and Heritage reported that work on the building had 
been completed ahead of time and within budget.  
 
Members felt that the café would be an important part of the new library 
and encouraged Officers to seek a staffed catering facility rather than 
installing vending machines. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to agree to: 
 

• The proposed opening hours for the centre1 

• Naming the centres ‘Explore’2 

• Pursue a staffed catering facility and to delegate 
the detailed arrangements to the Director of 
Learning, Culture and Children’s Services subject 
to any proposal being at worst cost neutral. 3 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In order that planning and promoting the service can 

move forward. 
 
Action Required  
1. Implement the proposed opening hours as set out in 
paragraph 9 of the report  
2. Implement the naming of the centre to 'Explore'  
3. Pursue a staffed catering facility and to delegate the 
detailed arrangements to the Director of Learning, Culture 
and Children’s Services subject to any proposal being at 
worst cost neutral.   
 

 
AL  
 
AL  
 
AL  

 
 
 
 
Councillor C Vassie 
Executive Member for Leisure & Culture 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S Crisp, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 


